

<p>SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, Colorado 80203</p>	
<p>Appeal from: El Paso County District Court District Court Judge: Honorable Eric Bentley District Court Case Number: 2023CV313269</p>	
<p>Petitioner/Appellant: THE NONHUMAN RIGHTS PROJECT, INC. on behalf of Missy, Kimba, Lucky, LouLou, and Jambo,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Respondents-Appellees: CHEYENNE MOUNTAIN ZOOLOGICAL SOCIETY, and BOB CHASTAIN, in his official capacity as President and CEO of Cheyenne Mountain Zoological Society.</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p><i>Attorneys for Appellee:</i></p> <p>Names: John W. Suthers, #8492 Rosa L. Baum #56652</p> <p>Address: BROWNSTEIN HYATT FARBER SCHRECK, LLP 675 Fifteenth Street, Suite 2900 Denver, Colorado 80202 (303) 223.1100</p> <p>Phone: (303) 223.1111</p> <p>E-mail: jsuthers@bhfs.com; rbaum@bhfs.com</p>	<p>Case No.: 24SA21</p>
<p>ANSWER BRIEF</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RESTATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. Nature of the Case	3
II. Procedural Background.....	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	10
I. Because the five elephants do not fall into the class of “persons” who may assert a right to habeas corpus, the trial court properly determined that NHRP did not have standing to sue on the elephants’ behalf and therefore the court did not have subject matter jurisdiction.....	10
A. Standard of Review and Preservation.	10
B. Discussion.....	11
1. Habeas corpus does not extend to nonhuman animals.	11
2. This Court should reject Petitioner’s attempt to expand legal personhood to nonhuman animals.	18
3. Even if the CMZ elephants do have standing, NHRP does not have standing to bring the instant proceeding on the elephants’ behalf.....	23
II. The Petition does not make a prima facie case that the five elephants are entitled to release.	28
A. Standard of Review and Preservation	28
B. Discussion.....	29
1. Elephants at CMZ are not unlawfully confined and thus are not entitled to immediate release.	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
2. Petitioner’s argument presents no articulable standard by which to resolve the myriad questions its argument presents.....	37
3. Petitioner’s proper forum is the General Assembly.	40
CONCLUSION	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anson v. Trujillo</i> , 56 P.3d 114 (Colo. App. 2002).....	11
<i>Barber v. Ritter</i> , 196 P.3d 238 (Colo. 2008)	10
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs v. Bowen/Edwards Assocs.</i> , 830 P.2d 1045 (Colo. 1992)	11
<i>Blevins v. Tihonovich</i> , 728 P.2d 732 (Colo. 1986)	35
<i>Cardiel v. Brittian</i> , 833 P.2d 748 (Colo. 1992)	29
<i>Cetacean Cmty. v. Bush</i> , 386 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>Christensen v. People</i> , 869 P.2d 1256 (Colo. 1994)	29
<i>Citizens to End Animal Suffering and Exploitation, Inc. v. New England Aquarium</i> , 836 F. Supp. 45 (D. Mass. 1993).....	12
<i>Commonwealth v. Cass</i> , 467 N.E. 2d 1324 (Mass. 1984).....	17
<i>Culver v. Samuels</i> , 37 P.3d 535 (Colo. App. 2001).....	16
<i>Fields v. Suthers</i> , 984 P.2d 1167 (Colo. 1999)	29, 31, 36

<i>Fleming ex rel. Clark v. LeMaster</i> , 28 Fed. Appx. 797 (10th Cir. 2001)	25
<i>Franklin v. Dep’t of Homeland Security</i> , No. 19-cv-00314, 2019 WL 2183411 (D. Colo. 2019)	26
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974)	39
<i>Hickenlooper v. Freedom from Religion Found., Inc.</i> , 338 P.3d 1002 (Colo. 2014)	11
<i>Jones v. Williams</i> , 443 P.3d 56 (Colo. 2019)	13
<i>Jones v. Zavaras</i> , 926 P.2d 579 (Colo. 1996)	33
<i>Justice by and through Mosiman v. Vercher</i> , 518 P.3d 131 (Or. Ct. App. 2022).....	19, 20, 24, 27
<i>Kaddah v. Comm’r of Correction</i> , 153 A.3d 1233 (Conn. 2017)	14
<i>Legal for Cloud v. Yolo Cnty.</i> , No. 2:18-cv-09542, 2018 WL 11462074 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 3, 2018)	19, 42
<i>Lewis v. Burger King</i> , 344 Fed. Appx. 470 (10th Cir. 2009)	19, 43
<i>Naruto v. Slater</i> , 888 F.3d 418 (9th Cir. 2018).....	24, 26
<i>Nonhuman Rights Project, ex rel. Tommy v. Lavery</i> , 152 A.D.3d 73 (N.Y. 1st Dept. 2017)	43
<i>Nonhuman Rights Project, Inc., ex rel. Kiko v. Presti</i> , 124 A.D. 3d 1334 (N.Y. 4th Dept. 2015).....	31

<i>Nonhuman Rights Project, Inc. v. Breheny</i> , 197 N.E.3d 921 (N.Y. 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nonhuman Rights Project, Inc. v. City & Cnty of Honolulu, et al.</i> , No. 1CCV-23-0001418 (Jan. 16, 2024)	2
<i>Nonhuman Rights Project, Inc. v. R.W. Commerford & Sons, Inc.</i> , 216 A.3d 839 (Conn. App. 2019)	11, 14, 16, 19
<i>Nonhuman Rights Project</i> , S281614, 2023 Cal. LEXIS 6969 (Cal. Dec. 13, 2023)	2
<i>Pena v. Dist. Court</i> , 681 P.2d 953 (Colo. 1984)	40
<i>People ex. Rel. Keitt v. McMann</i> , 220 N.E.2d 653 (N.Y. 1966)	34
<i>People ex rel. Nonhuman Rights Project, Inc. v. Lavery</i> , 124 A.D. 3d 148 (N.Y. 3d Dept. 2014)	16, 20
<i>People v. Grosko</i> , 491 P.3d 484 (Colo. App. 2021)	16
<i>Reece v. Johnson</i> , 793 P.2d 1152 (Colo. 1990)	14, 15
<i>Rosenblatt v. Baer</i> , 383 U.S. 75 (1966)	39
<i>Rowley v. City of New Bedford</i> , No. 20-P-257, 2020 WL 7690259 (App. Ct. Mass. Dec. 28, 2020)	17
<i>Ryan v. Cronin</i> , 553 P.2d 754 (Colo. 1976)	13
<i>Smith v. Miller</i> , 384 P.2d 738 (1963)	40

<i>Vreeland v. Weaver</i> , 193 P.3d 836 (Colo. 2008)	35
<i>White v. Rickets</i> , 684 P.2d 239 (Colo. 1984)	13, 14, 15, 36
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990)	24, 25
<i>Wimberly v. Ettenberg</i> , 570 P.2d 535 (Colo. 1977)	11
Statutes	
C.R.S. § 2-4-401	16
C.R.S. § 13-45-101	12, 13, 15, 29
C.R.S. § 13-45-102	15, 24
C.R.S. § 18-9-202	33
C.R.S. § 33-1-126	32
7 U.S.C.A. § 2131	35
Other Authorities	
4 Am. Jr. 2d Animals § 31	35
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Standing for Animals (With Notes on Animal Rights)</i> , 47 UCLA L. Rev. 1333 (2000).....	12
<i>Colorado Ranked Fifth-Best State for Animal Protection Laws</i> , ALDF (Feb. 20, 2024) available at bit.ly/3yVVsvy	33
<i>Colorado Ranked Fourth Best State for Animal Protection Laws by Animal Legal Defense Fund</i> , ALDF (Feb. 1, 2023), available at https://aldf.org/article/colorado-ranked-fourth-best-state-for-animal-protection-laws-2022/	33

<i>Delineate</i> , Merriam Webster, available at https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/delineate	13
Ian F. Haney López, <i>The Social Construction of Race: Some Observations on Illusion, Fabrication, and Choice</i> Harv. C.R.-C.L. Rev. 1, 27 (1994)	22
Ojai, Cal., <i>Ordinance Adding the Right to Bodily Liberty for Elephants to Chapt. 4, Title 5 of the Ojai Mun. Code</i> (Sept. 26, 2023)	41
<i>Person</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	17, 20
<i>Positive Law</i> , Black's Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	12
Richard L. Cupp Jr., <i>Children, Chimps, and Rights: Arguments from “Marginal” Cases</i> , 45 Ariz. St. L.J. 1, 13 (2013)	20
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> (1968)	16
<i>What is a Sanctuary</i> , Global Federation of Animal Sanctuaries (2023), https://sanctuaryfederation.org/about- gfas/what-is-a-sanctuary/	42
William Blackstone, 1 <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> 123 (1771).....	20
